# **@ BELLSOUTH**

**BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.** 

601 W. Chestnut Street Room 407 Louisville, KY 40203 **Dorothy J. Chambers** General Counsel/Kentucky

502 582 8219 Fax 502 582 1573

Dorothy.Chambers@BellSouth.com

July 7, 2004

RECEIVED

JUL 8 2004

Ms. Beth O'Donnell Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P. O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Adoption by Southern Digital Network, Inc. d/b/a FDN Communications of the Interconnection Agreement Between BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. and MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.

PSC 2004-00244

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed for filing in this case are the original and ten (10) copies of a Joint Motion to Hold Case in Abeyance filed by Southern Digital Network, Inc., d/b/a FDN Communications, and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. The Joint Motion requests the Commission to hold this case in abeyance an additional seven (7) days.

Sincerely,

Dorothy J. Chanders

Enclosures

cc: Parties of Record

543461

#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



JUL 8 2004

In the Matter of:

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ADOPTION BY SOUTHERN DIGITAL NETWORK,	)		
INC. D/B/A FDN COMMUNICATIONS OF THE	)		
INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT BETWEEN	)	CASE NO.	2004-00244
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. AND	)		
MCI WORLDCOM COMMUNICATIONS, INC	)		

### JOINT MOTION TO HOLD CASE IN ABEYANCE

Southern Digital Network, Inc. d/b/a FDN Communications, ("FDN"), and BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., ("BellSouth"), by counsel, respectfully request that the Commission hold this case in abeyance for an additional seven days.

In support of this motion, the parties state that they are currently conducting good faith settlement negotiations. The parties have reason to believe that the negotiations will result in resolution of the issue which is the subject of FDN's filing; therefore, at this time, the parties do not believe it is necessary for the Commission to spend its valuable time and resources processing this matter further. FDN and Bellsouth will notify the Commission in seven days regarding the disposition of the negotiations. This request is not made for the purpose of delay. No party will be inconvenienced or disadvantaged if the joint motion is granted.

For the foregoing reasons, the parties request that this Joint Motion to Hold in Abeyance for an additional seven days be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

Dorothy J. Chambers

601 W. Chestnut Street, Room 407

P. O. Box 32410

Louisville, KY 40232

Telephone No. (502) 582-8219

R. Douglas Lackey Robert A. Culpepper Suite 4300, BellSouth Center 675 West Peachtree Street, NE Atlanta, GA 30375 Telephone No. (404) 335-0841

COUNSEL FOR BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Allyson K. Sturgeon

Ogden Newell & Welch PLLC

1700 PNC Plaza

500 West Jefferson Street

Louisville, KY 40202

(502) 582-1601

Matthew Feil General Counsel FDN Communications 2301 Lucien Way, Suite 200 Maitland,FL 32751 (407) 835-0460

# COUNSEL FOR SOUTHERN DIGITAL NETWORK, INC. D/B/A FDN COMMUNICATIONS

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served on the following individuals by mailing a copy thereof, this 77 day of July, 2004.

Hon. Allyson K. Sturgeon Attorney at Law Ogden, Newell & Welch, PLLC 1700 Citizens Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202

Hon. Matthew J. Feil General Counsel Southern Digital Network, Inc. d/b/a FDN Communications 2301 Lucien Way Suite 200 Maitland, FL 32751

Scott A. Kassman Southern Digital Network, Inc. d/b/a FDN Communications 2301 Lucien Way Suite 200 Maitland, FL 32751

Timothy T. Devine
Senior Director, External &
Reg. Affairs, Southern Reg.
MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc.
6 Concourse Parkway
Suite 3200
Atlanta, GA 30328

Dorothy J. Chambers